

MACP No. 143/22

Chum Chum Kumari & Ors. Vs. Devendra Kumar & Ors.

21.08.2023

Present: Sh. S.D. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioners/Lrs of deceased.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for driver and owner.
Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

On the basis of the pleadings of the parties following issues are settled for consideration:-

1. Whether deceased Sunil Kumar has died in the road side accident occurred on 13.10.2021 at 9:00 PM at Bhatia Mor Bridge Ghaziabad-Bulandshahar Road, Ghaziabad, UP, within the jurisdiction of PS. Sihani, District Ghaziabad, due to rashness and negligence on the part of Sh. Mahendra Singh/R3 who was driving vehicle bearing registration no. UP16-ET-3427 owned by Sh. Devendra Kumar/R1 and insured with Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd./R2?OPP.

2. Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation if so, to what extent and from which of the respondents? OPP.

3. Relief.

No other issue arises or pressed.

Put up for PE on **16.10.2023**. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Preeti Agrawal Gupta)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/21.08.2023